

58932-6

58932-6

81328-1

No. 58932-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4007 WEST - 1) PM L: 15

IN RE THE ESTATE OF PAMELA L. KISSINGER,
LEONARD HOSS, Personal Representative,
Respondent,

JOSHUA HOGUE,
Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Mark Leemon, WSBA #5005
Leemon + Royer PLLC
2505 Second Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 269-1100

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii-v
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	1
II. THE SLAYER STATUTE APPLIES TO DISQUALIFY JOSHUA HOGUE AS A BENEFICIARY OF THE WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIM ARISING FROM HIS KILLING OF HIS MOTHER	2
A. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK	2
B. THE FACTS NECESSARY TO THIS COURT'S DETERMINATION ARE THOSE FOUND BY THE TRIAL COURT	3
C. THE TASK OF THIS COURT IS TO INTERPRET AND APPLY SPECIFIC STATUTORY LANGUAGE	9
D. THE KILLING OF PAMELA KISSINGER WAS WILLFUL	10
E. HOGUE'S KILLING OF HIS MOTHER AND AND HALF BROTHER WERE UNLAWFUL	16
III. CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS ARE NOT PERSUASIVE UNDER WASHINGTON LAW	21
IV. THE LEGISLATURE HAS CLEARLY EXPRESSED ITS INTENT WITH REGARD TO THE SLAYER STATUTE	26
V. CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES:

Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley,
118 Wn. 2d 801, 808, 828 P.2d 549 (1992) 4, 5

In Re Estate of Lint,
135 Wn. 2d 518, 532, 947 P.2d 755 (1998) 6

In Re Inland Foundry Company, Inc. v. Dept. of Labor & Industries,
106 Wn. App. 333, 340, 24 P.3d 424 (2001) 6

In Re Estate of Kessler,
95 Wn. App. 358, 369, 977 P.2d 591 (1999) 7

New York Life Insurance Company v. Jones,
86 Wn.2d 44, 541 P.2d 989 (1975) 11

Leavy, Taber, Schultz and Bergdahl v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,
20 Wn. App. 503, 581 P.2d 167 (1978) 11

City of Spokane v. White,
102 Wash.App. 955, 10 P.3d 1095 (2000),
rev. den. 143 Wn.2d 1011 12

State v. Thomas,
98 Wash. App. 422, 425, 989 P.2d 612 (1999) 12

State v. Watson,
146 Wn. 2d 947, 954, 51 P.3d 66 (2002) 14

State v. Wilson,
125 Wash.2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994) 15

State v. Johnson,
119 Wn.2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992) 15

Cook v. Gisler,
20 Wash. App. 677, 582 P.2d 550 (1978) 16

<u>State v. McDonald,</u> 89 Wn.2d 256, 571 P.2d 930 (1977)	18, 19
<u>State v. Box,</u> 109 Wn. 2d 320, 745 P.2d 23 (1987)	19, 22, 24
<u>Armstrong v. Bray,</u> 64 Wash. App. 736, 826 P.2d 706 (1992)	28
<u>OTHER STATE CASES:</u>	
<u>Johnson v. Insurance Co. of N. Amer.,</u> 232 Va. 340, 350 S.E.2d 616 (1986)	15
<u>Gilcrist v. Kincheloe,</u> 589 F.Supp. 291, 294 (E.D. Wash. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> 774, F.2d 1193 (9 th Cir. 1985)	20
<u>In Re: Estate of Ladd,</u> 91 Cal. App. 3d, 219, 153 Cal. Rptr. 888 (1979).	21
<u>Ford v. Ford,</u> 307 Md. 105, 512 A 2d 389 (1986)	22, 23
<u>Turner v. Estate of Turner,</u> 454 N.E.2d 1247 (1983)	24
<u>In Re: Vadlamudi's Estate,</u> 183 N.J. Super, 342, 443 A.2d 1113 (1982)	24
<u>In Re: Eckhardt's Estate,</u> 184 Misc. 748, 54 N.Y.S. 2d 484 (1945)	24
<u>Congleton v. Sansom,</u> 664 So.2d 276 (Fl. App. 1995)	24
<u>Simon v. Dibble,</u> 380 S.W. 2d 898 (1964)	25
<u>Ceckovich's Estate,</u> 59 Pa. D.&C.2d 588 (1972)	25

<u>Wellons v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,</u> 12 Pa. D.&C.3d (1979)	25
--	----

Statutes:

RCW Ch. 11.84	1
RCW 11.84.020	2, 9, 10, 26, 28, 29
RCW 11.84.010	2, 3, 11
RCW 11.84.010(1).	9
RCW 9A	11, 14
RCW 9A.08.040(4)	12
RCW 9A.08.010(1)(b).	12
RCW 9A.08.010(4).	12, 14
RCW 9A.08.010.	13
RCW 9A.08.090.	14
RCW 9A.08.010(1)(b)(ii)	15
RCW 9A.32.010	17
RCW 9A.16.020	17
RCW 9A.16.030	17
RCW 9A.16.050	17
RCW 9A.04.090	17
RCW 10.77.030(2)	19
RCW 9A.16.020(3).	19
RCW 11.84.900	26, 28
